
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite   01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 4th May, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the Minutes as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 15/1886M - Withinlee Hollow, Withinlee Road, Mottram St Andrew, Macclesfield, 
Cheshire SK10 4AT: The erection of a single contemporary 2 storey 4 bedroom 
dwelling with external underground Garage and central Courtyard, all situated 
in a NorthEast - SouthWest setting within a 0.831 acre (3,364m2) sloping plot. 
The principle living areas are located on the first floor (at ground level) and 
bedrooms and home leisure spaces are located within the sub-level (below 
ground level) for Carl Davis, Lingfield Homes & Property Development Ltd  
(Pages 11 - 22)

To consider the above application.

6. 15/4117M - Land Adjacent to Highlands, Congleton Road, Alderley Edge, 
Cheshire SK9 7AD: Construction of one part two-storey, part three-storey 
detached infill dwelling with detached garage, new access and landscaping for 
Mr and Mrs N McGuiness  (Pages 23 - 36)

To consider the above application.

7. 15/4854M - 2-6 Holly Road North, Wilmslow, Cheshire: Erection of retirement 
living housing (category II type accommodation), communal facilities, 
landscaping and car parking for McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles  
(Pages 37 - 54)

To consider the above application.

8. 16/0604C - Land Adjacent to Padgate, Twemlow Lane, Cranage: Residential 
Development of 4nr detached dwellings (4/5 bed) and 1nr cottage mews block 
of 5 dwellings (1bed flat; 2/3 bed houses) inclusive of associated external works 
and landscaping for Mr Matthew Pochin, Boots Green Properties Limited  
(Pages 55 - 72)

To consider the above application.



9. 14/5667M - The trustee's of Wilmslow congregation of Jehovah's witnesses, 48, 
Knutfsford Road, Chorley, Alderley SK9 7SF: Demolition of existing building 
and out-buildings and construction of new place of Christian worship to 
replicate existing building for The Trustees of Wilmslow Congregation  of 
Jehovah's Witnesses  (Pages 73 - 82)

To consider the above application.

10. 15/5807M - Chelford Garage, Alderley Road, Chelford, Macclesfield, Cheshire 
SK11 9AP: Removal of existing below ground fuel storage tanks and 
installation of 2 no new 60,000 litre double skin below ground storage tanks. 
Removal of existing forecourt canopy and installation of new at increased clear 
height of 4.5 metres min. Forecourt reinstatement including new pump islands 
and pumps. Replacement tank vent stack and re-location of air/water machine. 
3 no. New car parking places for Shell UK Retail  (Pages 83 - 88)

To consider the above application.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, M Beanland, S Edgar (Substitute), T Fox, S Gardiner, 
S Gardner, A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda and N Mannion

OFFICERS

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Paul Hurdus (Highways Development Manager)
Robert Law (Senior Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors E Brooks, M Hardy, G Hayes 
and J Macrae.

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness in respect of application number 15/4137M, 
Councillor S Gardiner declared that the agent is known to him as a former 
employer.

Councillor A Harewood declared that she had pre-determined application 
15/5536M and would speak as the Neighbouring Ward Member and then 
leave the room and take no part in the discussions or voting on this 
application.

Mr P Hooley, Planning and Enforcement Manager, confirmed that he has 
had no involvement in application 15/5536M and declared a personal 
interest on the grounds that his father is a resident at Belong Care Home 
and would, therefore, leave the room prior to consideration of the 
application.

It was noted that Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence rel
[...]
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 

   Application No: 15/1886M

   Location: WITHINLEE HOLLOW, WITHINLEE ROAD, MOTTRAM ST ANDREW, 
MACCLESFIELD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4AT

   Proposal: The erection of a single contemporary 2 storey 4 bedroom dwelling with 
external underground Garage and central Courtyard, all situated in a 
NorthEast - SouthWest setting within a 0.831 acre (3,364m2) sloping plot. 
The principle living areas are located on the first floor (at ground level) 
and bedrooms and home leisure spaces are located within the sub-level 
(below ground level).

   Applicant: Carl Davis, Lingfield Homes & Property Development L

   Expiry Date: 18-Jun-2015

REASON FOR REPORT



This application has been called in to committee at the request of Cllr Paul Findlow due to the 
following concerns:

 The proposal is contrary to policy H12, being in a low density housing area, in that the 
one acre per plot requirement is not met, no matter how the total plot including the 
existing house is divided; 

 Design dissonance – The dwelling’s modern design is entirely out of character with the 
locality, its neighbours and the surroundings; 

 The shared access arrangements are not of the required standard, and the drive 
across the plot serves Withinlee Hollow, and is also part o the access to the green belt 
land to the south thereof, and, therefore, can not count towards the one acre 
requirement; and

 Potential damage to trees, including those of neighbours, on a quagmire plot with clear 
drainage issues.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site consists of a sloping plot accessed via an un-adopted driveway linking 
Withinlee Road to the north with the residential properties of Withinlee Court to the west and 
Withinlee Hollow to the south. The properties of Withinlee lie to the east whilst the rear 
curtilage of Clove heights lies adjacent to the northern boundary. As such, the plot is bounded 
by residenti
[...]
on notice.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Landscaping - submission of details
3. Tree retention
4. Tree protection
5. Commencement of development (3 years)



6. Construction specification/method statement
7. Landscaping (implementation)
8. Tree pruning / felling specification
9. Details of materials to be submitted
10.Protection for breeding birdsLevels survey
11.Additional landscaping details required- Boundary treatment
12.Obscure glazing requirement
13.Protection of highway from mud and debris
14.Submission of construction method statement
15.Sustainable  drainage scheme
16.Scheme for the managment and maintenance of surface water
17.Scheme for Dust Control during construction
18.Scheme for pile driving to be submitted
19.scehem for cycle storage to be provided
20.Allocation of parking bays
21.Floor Floating
22.surface water drainage scehem to be submitted
23.Drainage to be put on a seperate system
24.Electric vehcile charging points to be provided
25.Details of balcony screens measuing 1.8m to be provided
26.Refuse facilities to be approved
27.Storage of mobility scooters
28.Submission of operational plan





   Application No: 16/0604C

   Location: LAND ADJACENT TO, PADGATE, TWEMLOW LANE, CRANAGE

   Proposal: Residential Development of 4nr detached dwellings (4/5 bed) and 1nr 
cottage mews block of 5 dwellings (1bed flat; 2/3 bed houses) inclusive of 
associated external works and landscaping.

   Applicant: Mr Matthew Pochin, Boots Green Properties Limited

   Expiry Date: 05-Apr-2016

                                                            

SUMMARY

The application site lies entirely within the Open Countryside as determined by the 
Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 2005.

Within such locations, there is a presumption against development, unless the 
development falls into one of a number of categories as 
[...]
nefits must be the adverse impacts, which in this case would be the 
loss of open countryside and the minor impact upon the efficiency of the Jodrell Bank Radio 
Telescope.

All other issues are considered to be mitigated against by the use of planning conditions and/or a 
S106 Agreement and as such, are considered to have a neutral impact.

In this instance, is considered that the benefits of the scheme would outweigh the adverse 
impacts.

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development. 
Applying the tests within paragraph 14 it is considered that the adverse effects of the scheme are 
significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the benefits. Accordingly it is recommended for 
approval.

Should the application be approved, notice will be given  to Jodrell Bank for a period of 21 days 
in accordance with the Jodrell Bank Directive.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to;

1. A 21 day notice period to Jodrell Bank (Manchester University), and;

A S106 Agreement to secure;

1. Provision of 3 on-site affordable dwellings - to be split as per IPS into 2 Affordable 
Rent and 1 for Intermediate Tenure

And conditions;

1. Time – 3 years
2. In accordance with approved plans
3. Materials – Prior submission/approval
4. Site drained on a separate system
5. Prior approval of a surface water drainage and maintenance plan
6. Prior approval of a Flood Risk Assessment
7. Prior approval of a Piling Method Statement
8. Prior approval of a dust mitigation scheme
9. Prior approval of soil testing results for imported material
10.Works to stop if contamination encountered
11.Prior approval of a scheme for Archaeological works
12.Prior approval of a Landscaping scheme
13.Landscaping – Implementation
14.Prior approval of tree/hedgerow protection
15.Prior approval of a ‘No dig’ method statement of any areas of hard surfacing in tree 

root protection areas
16.Prior approval of boundary treatment
17. Implementation of protected species mitigation



18.Prior approval of Electromagnetic Screening
19.Removal of PD Rights: Classes A-E, Part 1, Schedule 2 on Plot 9 only and Class A, 

Part 2, Schedule 2 for the entire site

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning Manager (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement to secure the following Heads of Terms:

1. Provision of 3 on-site affordable dwellings - to be split as per IPS into 2 Affordable Rent 
and 1 for Intermediate Tenure





   Application No: 14/5667M

   Location: The trustee's of Wilmslow congregation of Jehovah's witnesses, 48, 
KNUTSFORD ROAD, CHORLEY, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7SF

   Proposal: Demolition of existing building and out-buildings and construction of new 
place of Christian worship to replicate existing building

   Applicant: The Trustees of Wilmslow Congregation of

   Expiry Date: 02-Mar-2015

SUMMARY:

The site is outside the Settlement Zone Line of Alderley Edge and within the Green Belt. 

The development is not inappropriate development and would have no additional adverse 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt in this location.

Subject to conditions, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon 
highway safety, visual amenity and residential amenity.  The existing building is not recorded 
as a heritage asset, and the replacement building would be acceptable in design terms and 
would be more energy efficient and practical, satisfying the environmental sustainability role.

The proposal would satisfy the economic sustainability roles by providing employment 
through the constru
[...]
nstruction)
9. IWorks within the public highway
10.Contaminated Land
11.Contamination
12.Piling
13.Dust management
14.External Lighting
15.Contamination note
16.NPPF







   Application No: 15/5807M

   Location: CHELFORD GARAGE, ALDERLEY ROAD, CHELFORD, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 9AP

   Proposal: Removal of existing below ground fuel storage tanks and installation of 2 
no new 60,000 litre double skin below ground storage tanks. Removal of 
existing forecourt canopy and installation of new at increased clear height 
of 4.5 metres min. Forecourt reinstatement including new pump islands 
and pumps. Replacement tank vent stack and re-location of air/water 
machine. 3 no. New car parking places.

   Applicant: Shell UK Retail

   Expiry Date: 16-Feb-2016

Application No: 15/5807M
Location: CHELFORD GARAGE, ALDERLEY ROAD, CHELFORD, SK11 9AP
Proposal: New canopy, storage tanks, pump islands and pumps and new car parking spaces
Applicant: Shell UK Retail 

SUMMARY

The revised drawings show a canopy in a position that is considered, on balance, to be 
acceptable in residential amenity terms and no significant intensification of the use of the petrol 
filling station is envisaged.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Approve with conditions

PROPOSAL
Full planning permission is sough for the removal of the existing below ground fuel storage 
tanks and installation of 2 no. new 60,000 litre double skin below ground storage tanks. The 
proposed development would also include the removal of the existing forecourt canopy and 
the installation of a new canopy at increased clear height totalling approximately 4.5 metres. 
On the forecourt works would include a reinstatement including new pump islands and 
pumps; replacement tank vent stack; re-location of air/water machine and 3 new car parking 
places.
SITE DESCRIPTION 

The site is a well-established and well-known Petrol Filling Station located on the roundabout 
junction of the A537 and A535 to the South-East of Chelford. The site
[...]
 the site and availability to cope with peak 
time demands.



Representations

Objections to the proposal have been received to the proposed development on 
various grounds which have been considered and are addressed in the main body of 
the report.

PLANNING BALANCE

It is considered that in the planning balance, that the amended proposals are 
acceptable. The amenity concerns have been noted and addressed by applicants with 
the amended canopy line now proposed and it is considered that the social, economic 
and environmental benefits weigh in favour of these site improvements being carried 
out.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve with conditions

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regulation, in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the 
Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 
Town and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)
4. Pile Driving
5. Contamination Report
6. Contamination
7. NPPF




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 15/1886M - Withinlee Hollow, Withinlee Road, Mottram St Andrew, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 4AT: The erection of a single contemporary 2 storey 4 bedroom dwelling with external underground Garage and central Courtyard, all situated in a NorthEast - SouthWest setting within a 0.831 acre (3,364m2) sloping plot. The principle living areas are located on the first floor (at ground level) and bedrooms and home leisure spaces are located within the sub-level (below ground level) for Carl Davis, Lingfield Homes & Property Development Ltd
	6 15/4117M - Land Adjacent to Highlands, Congleton Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire SK9 7AD: Construction of one part two-storey, part three-storey detached infill dwelling with detached garage, new access and landscaping for Mr and Mrs N McGuiness
	7 15/4854M - 2-6 Holly Road North, Wilmslow, Cheshire: Erection of retirement living housing (category II type accommodation), communal facilities, landscaping and car parking for McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles
	8 16/0604C - Land Adjacent to Padgate, Twemlow Lane, Cranage: Residential Development of 4nr detached dwellings (4/5 bed) and 1nr cottage mews block of 5 dwellings (1bed flat; 2/3 bed houses) inclusive of associated external works and landscaping for Mr Matthew Pochin, Boots Green Properties Limited
	9 14/5667M - The trustee's of Wilmslow congregation of Jehovah's witnesses, 48, Knutfsford Road, Chorley, Alderley SK9 7SF: Demolition of existing building and out-buildings and construction of new place of Christian worship to replicate existing building for The Trustees of Wilmslow Congregation  of Jehovah's Witnesses
	10 15/5807M - Chelford Garage, Alderley Road, Chelford, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 9AP: Removal of existing below ground fuel storage tanks and installation of 2 no new 60,000 litre double skin below ground storage tanks. Removal of existing forecourt canopy and installation of new at increased clear height of 4.5 metres min. Forecourt reinstatement including new pump islands and pumps. Replacement tank vent stack and re-location of air/water machine. 3 no. New car parking places for Shell UK Retail



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 4th May, 2016 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, M Beanland, E Brooks, S Edgar (Substitute), T Fox, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, L Jeuda and N Mannion

OFFICERS

Adam Barnes (Senior Planning Officer)
Patricia Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

110 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors S Gardiner, S Gardner,
G Hayes, O Hunter and J Macrae.

111 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Councillor G Walton reported that with reference to the application 
15/1886M site visit that was held on Friday 29th April, concern had been 
raised regarding the Ward Member’s comments on the application.  
Councillors G Walton, C Browne, N Mannion, T Fox and A Harewood 
declared that any comments that they might have heard on the site visit 
most certainly had not influenced any views that they had and as such, 
had kept an open mind.

Councillor E Brooks declared that she had pre-determined application 
number 15/1886M and would, therefore, withdraw from the meeting and 
take no part in the discussion or voting on this application.

It was noted that Members of the Committee had received associated 
correspondence in respect of application number 15/4117M and 
15/4854M.  Members of the Committee had also received telephone calls 
from McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles in respect of application 
number 15/4854M, but nothing had influenced their views and had kept an 
open mind.

Councillor G Walton declared that he had called in application number 
15/4117M which was in his Ward.  He would, therefore, vacate the Chair 



for the consideration of this application.  He would speak as the Ward 
Member and would not take part in the debate or vote.

With regard to application number 15/5807M Councillor G Walton declared 
that he was the Ward Member and would, therefore, vacate the Chair for 
the consideration of this application.  He would speak as the Ward 
Member and then withdraw from the meeting.

In the interests of openness, Councillor C Browne declared that with 
regard to application number 15/4117M he had an acquaintance with one 
of the neighbours as a Governor of Wilmslow High School about 8 years 
ago, but this had not influenced his decision in any way and as such, had 
kept an open mind.

With regard to application 15/4117M Councillor M Hardy declared that in 
the interests of openness he knew one of the objectors.  He had not 
discussed this application and had kept an open mind. 

Mr P Hooley, Planning and Enforcement Manager, confirmed that he has 
had no involvement in application 15/5807M and declared a personal 
interest on the grounds that the applicant is known to him and would, 
therefore, leave the room prior to consideration of the application.

112 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

113 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

114 15/1886M - WITHINLEE HOLLOW, WITHINLEE ROAD, 
MOTTRAM ST ANDREW, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK10 4AT: THE 
ERECTION OF A SINGLE CONTEMPORARY 2 STOREY 4 BEDROOM 
DWELLING WITH EXTERNAL UNDERGROUND GARAGE AND 
CENTRAL COURTYARD, ALL SITUATED IN A NORTHEAST - 
SOUTHWEST SETTING WITHIN A 0.831 ACRE (3,364M2) SLOPING 
PLOT. THE PRINCIPLE LIVING AREAS ARE LOCATED ON THE FIRST 
FLOOR (AT GROUND LEVEL) AND BEDROOMS AND HOME LEISURE 
SPACES ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE SUB-LEVEL (BELOW GROUND 
LEVEL) FOR CARL DAVIS, LINGFIELD HOMES & PROPERTY 
DEVELOPMENT LTD 

Prior to consideration of this application, as stated in her declaration, 
Councillor E Brooks left the meeting and returned following consideration 
of the application.

The Planning and Enforcement Manager reported a correction to the 
fourth paragraph on page 16 which should read:  



“However, it is important to reiterate at paragraph 60 of the NPPF: 

‘…decisions should not attempt to impose architectural styles or particular 
tastes and they should not stifle innovation, originality or initiative through 
unsubstantiated requirements to conform to certain development forms or 
styles.’ “

(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Member), Councillor T Jackson (on behalf of 
Prestbury Parish Council), Mr P Yates (Objector), Mr C Davies and Mr D 
Roberts (on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application)

The Committee considered a report, written and verbal updates regarding 
the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Contrary to Low Density Housing Policy
2. Highways safety (substandard visibility at access point onto 

Withinlee Road)

115 15/4117M - LAND ADJACENT TO HIGHLANDS, CONGLETON 
ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, CHESHIRE SK9 7AD: CONSTRUCTION OF 
ONE PART TWO-STOREY, PART THREE-STOREY DETACHED INFILL 
DWELLING WITH DETACHED GARAGE, NEW ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR MR AND MRS N MCGUINESS 

Having made a declaration, Councillor G Walton vacated the Chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman and did not take part in the debate or vote.

(Councillor G Walton (Ward Member), Mr M Toulmin (Objector) and Mr R 
Gascoigne (on behalf of agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application)

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

Inappropriate development in the Green Bet and impact on openness (not 
considered to be infilling in village under para 89 of NPPF)



116 15/4854M - 2-6 HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE: 
ERECTION OF RETIREMENT LIVING HOUSING (CATEGORY II TYPE 
ACCOMMODATION), COMMUNAL FACILITIES, LANDSCAPING AND 
CAR PARKING FOR MCCARTHY AND STONE RETIREMENT 
LIFESTYLES 

The Planning and Enforcement Manager read out a representation from 
Councillor R Menlove (Ward Member) who was unable to attend the 
meeting.

Mr C Butt (on behalf of agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of the application)

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to:

 Minor revisions to the plans and materials proposed in order to 
improve the design of the building from the street scene

 A Section 106 Agreement to secure the off site provision of 
affordable housing

And the following conditions:

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Landscaping - submission of details
3. Tree retention
4. Tree protection
5. Commencement of development (3 years)
6. Construction specification/method statement
7. Landscaping (implementation)
8. Tree pruning / felling specification
9. Details of materials to be submitted
10.Protection for breeding birdsLevels survey
11.Additional landscaping details required- Boundary treatment
12.Obscure glazing requirement
13.Protection of highway from mud and debris
14.Submission of construction method statement



15.Sustainable  drainage scheme
16.Scheme for the managment and maintenance of surface water
17.Scheme for Dust Control during construction
18.Scheme for pile driving to be submitted
19.Scheme for cycle storage to be provided
20.Car parking layout to be submitted and agreed
21.Floor Floating
22.Surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
23.Drainage to be put on a seperate system
24.Electric vehcile charging points to be provided
25.Details of balcony screens measuing 1.8m to be provided
26.Refuse facilities to be approved
27.Storage of mobility scooters
28.Submission of operational plan
29.Maximum number of units of 30
30.Hours of construction

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Following consideration of this application, Councillor M Beanland left the 
meeting and did not return.

The meeting adjourned for lunch from 13.00 pm until 13.30 pm.

117 16/0604C - LAND ADJACENT TO PADGATE, TWEMLOW LANE, 
CRANAGE: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 4NR DETACHED 
DWELLINGS (4/5 BED) AND 1NR COTTAGE MEWS BLOCK OF 5 
DWELLINGS (1BED FLAT; 2/3 BED HOUSES) INCLUSIVE OF 
ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS AND LANDSCAPING FOR MR 
MATTHEW POCHIN, BOOTS GREEN PROPERTIES LIMITED 

(Councillor A Kolker had not registered his intention to address the 
Committee as the Ward Member.  However, in accordance with paragraph 
2.8 of the public speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning 
Committee meetings, the Chairman agreed to allow Councillor Kolker to 
speak)



Councillor L Dooley (on behalf of Cranage Parish Council) attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application.  Ms S Gabbidon (on 
behalf of the Applicant) had registered to speak, but was unable to attend 
the meeting.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That authority be DELEGATED to the Planning and Enforcement Manager 
in Consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Northern 
Planning Committee to APPROVE the application for the reasons set out 
in the report, subject to completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to 
secure:

 Confirmation from the Council’s Education Department of any 
contributions required.

 A 21 day notification period to Jodrell Bank (Manchester University) 
of the intent to grant planning permission; and 

 A Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of three on-site 
affordable dwellings – to be split as per IPS into two Affordable 
Rent and one for Intermediate Tenure

And the following conditions:

1. Time – 2 years
2. In accordance with approved plans
3. Materials – Prior submission/approval
4. Site drained on a separate system
5. Prior approval of a surface water drainage and maintenance plan
6. Prior approval of a Flood Risk Assessment
7. Prior approval of a Piling Method Statement
8. Prior approval of a dust mitigation scheme
9. Prior approval of soil testing results for imported material
10.Works to stop if contamination encountered
11.Prior approval of a scheme for Archaeological works
12.Prior approval of a Landscaping scheme
13.Landscaping – Implementation
14.Prior approval of tree/hedgerow protection
15.Prior approval of a ‘No dig’ method statement of any areas of hard 

surfacing in tree root protection areas
16.Prior approval of boundary treatment
17. Implementation of protected species mitigation
18.Prior approval of Electromagnetic Screening
19.Removal of PD Rights: Classes A-E, Part 1, Schedule 2 on Plot 9 only 

and Class A, Part 2, Schedule 2 for the entire site
20.Completion of a Section 278 for road widening prior to commencement 

of development.
21.Construction Management Plan
22.Gable ends



23.Visibility splays to be maintained within site
24.Tree landscaping

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning 
Manager (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the 
Vice Chair) of the Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into 
a S106 Agreement to secure the following Heads of Terms:

 Provision of 3 on-site affordable dwellings - to be split as per IPS into 
2 Affordable Rent and 1 for Intermediate Tenure

Following consideration of this application, Councillor M Hardy left the 
meeting and did not return.

118 14/5667M - THE TRUSTEE'S OF WILMSLOW CONGREGATION 
OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, 48, KNUTFSFORD ROAD, CHORLEY, 
ALDERLEY SK9 7SF: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 
OUT-BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PLACE OF 
CHRISTIAN WORSHIP TO REPLICATE EXISTING BUILDING FOR THE 
TRUSTEES OF WILMSLOW CONGREGATION  OF JEHOVAH'S 
WITNESSES 

(Mr M Steele (on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application)

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation
6. Provision of car parking
7. Construction of access
8. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)



9. IWorks within the public highway
10.Contaminated Land
11.Contamination
12.Piling
13.Dust management
14.External Lighting
15.Contamination note
16.NPPF
17.Construction Management Plan
18.Re-use of materials from existing building.

119 15/5807M - CHELFORD GARAGE, ALDERLEY ROAD, 
CHELFORD, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK11 9AP: REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING BELOW GROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS AND 
INSTALLATION OF 2 NO NEW 60,000 LITRE DOUBLE SKIN BELOW 
GROUND STORAGE TANKS. REMOVAL OF EXISTING FORECOURT 
CANOPY AND INSTALLATION OF NEW AT INCREASED CLEAR 
HEIGHT OF 4.5 METRES MIN. FORECOURT REINSTATEMENT 
INCLUDING NEW PUMP ISLANDS AND PUMPS. REPLACEMENT 
TANK VENT STACK AND RE-LOCATION OF AIR/WATER MACHINE. 3 
NO. NEW CAR PARKING PLACES FOR SHELL UK RETAIL 

Having made a declaration, Councillor G Walton vacated the Chair in 
favour of the Vice-Chairman and did not take part in the debate or vote.

Prior to consideration of this application, as stated in his declaration, Mr P 
Hooley left the meeting and did not return.

Prior to consideration of this application, as stated in his declaration, 
Councillor G Walton spoke as the Ward Member and then left the meeting 
and did not return.

The Committee considered a report and verbal update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)
4. Pile Driving



5. Contamination Report
6. Contamination
7. NPPF

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Regulation, in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.10 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


